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JAL JEEVAN MISSION (JJM) IN KARNATAKA


112 Shri Narayana Koragappa:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of households in the State of Karnataka;

(b) the details of households, district-wise, that have been provided with tap water connection under the Jal Jeevan Mission;

(c) whether fifty per cent households are still to be covered under JJM; and

(d) the efforts being made by Government to cover the left out households under JJM?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI


(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) to (c) At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in Karnataka, 24.51 lakh (24.23%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections. Since then, tap water connections have been provided to additional 46.99 lakh rural households. As on 29.11.2023 as reported by the State, out of total 101.17 lakh rural households in Karnataka, provision of tap water supply has been made to 71.50 lakh (70.68%) households. Therefore, as on date, 29.67 lakh (i.e., 29.32%) rural households are remaining to be covered with tap connection under JJM in the State. The district-wise details of households with tap water connection in Karnataka is Annexed.

 (d) Water is a State subject and the powers to plan, approve, implement, operate & maintain water supply schemes are vested with States. Government of India has taken number of steps to plan and implement JJM in the whole country including Karnataka, which inter alia includes joint discussion and finalization of annual action plan (AAP) of States/ UTs, regular review of planning and implementation, workshops/ conferences/ webinars for capacity building and knowledge sharing, field visits by multi-disciplinary teams to provide technical support etc.

****


Annex

Annex referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 112 due for reply on 04.12.2023

District-wise number of rural households in Karnataka provided with tap water connections under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)

                       (as on 30.11.2023) (numbers in lakh)

S.No. District
Total Rural

households

Households

provided with tap

water connections

since launch of JJM

Households with tap

water connections as

on 30.11.2023

Nos. in % Nos. in %

1.  Bagalkote              3.35     1.01  30.19           2.83  84.59

2.  Ballari              2.03     0.94  46.01           1.48  72.7

3.  Belagavi              8.52     0.33  3.82           7.24  84.94

4.  Bengaluru Rural              2.09     1.92  91.94           1.17  55.77

5.  Bengaluru Urban              3.17     0.61  19.29           1.02  32.1

6.  Bidar              3.15     0.48  15.15           2.19  69.56

7.  Chamarajanagara              2.52     0.61  24.39           2.22  88.24

8.  Chikkaballapur              2.48     0.46  18.56           1.11  44.67

9.  Chikkamagaluru              2.41     0.66  27.52           1.55  64.29

10.  Chitradurga              3.81     1.28  33.64           2.36  62.06

11.  Dakshina Kannada              3.34     1.15  34.54           2.93  87.53

12.  Davangere              2.59     0.96  36.97           2.15  83.06

13.  Dharwad              2.03     0.80  39.37           2.01  98.81

14.  Gadag              2.00     0.31  15.37           2.00  99.8

15.  Hassan              4.32     0.44  10.27           2.23  51.72

16.  Haveri              2.94     0.67  22.87           2.57  87.35

17.  Kalaburagi              4.56     0.69  15.06           2.84  62.18

18.  Kodagu              1.36     0.40  29.70           1.16  85.17

19.  Kolar              2.72     0.61  22.27           0.97  35.51

20.  Koppal              3.05     1.01  32.93           2.70  88.38

21.  Mandya              3.96     2.16  54.56           3.45  86.99

22.  Mysuru              5.00     1.23  24.54           3.22  64.53

23.  Raichur              3.62     0.82  22.74           2.86  78.91

24.  Ramanagara              2.31     0.70  30.34           2.00  86.44

25.  Shivamogga              3.09     0.94  30.51           2.56  82.69

26.  Tumakuru              5.65     1.54  27.29           3.03  53.66

27.  Udupi              2.47     0.65  26.21           1.96  79.13

28.  Uttara Kannada              2.86     0.15  5.38           1.45  50.82

29.  Vijayanagara              2.78         -                     -              1.50  54.05

30.  Vijayapura              4.64     0.69  14.76           2.99  64.5

31.  Yadgir              2.33     0.29  12.30           1.78  76.35

Total          101.17   24.51  24.23         71.51  70.68
Source: JJM-IMIS

